The Credit Facility is secured by substantially all of the accounts
receivable, inventory, equipment and fixtures (but not real property) of the
Company now owned or hereafter acquired. The Credit Facility contains
covenants restricting the ability of the Company to make capital expenditures,
incur additional indebtedness, sell a substantial portion of its assets, merge
or make acquisitions or investments in an amount in excess of $10.0 million,
and obligates the Company to meet certain financial requirements. In addition,
the Credit Facility contains a restriction on Gibraltar Steel Corporation's
ability to pay dividends.

   10

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of March
31, 1996 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to this
offering and the application of the estimated net proceeds received by the
Company to repay indebtedness under the Credit Facility. See "Use of
Proceeds". This table should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated
Financial Statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this
Prospectus.

   MARCH 31, 1996
   --------------------
   ACTUAL  AS ADJUSTED
   -------- -----------
   (AMOUNTS IN
   THOUSANDS)

Short-Term Debt:
  Current portion of long-term debt..... $  1,215  $  1,215
   --------  --------
   Total Short-Term Debt..... $  1,215  $  1,215
   ========  ========
Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Portion..... $ 81,632  $ 44,007
Stockholders' Equity:
  Common stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
   authorized, 10,173,900 shares issued and outstanding
   (12,173,900 shares issued and outstanding as
   adjusted)(a).....   102   122
  Additional paid-in capital.....   28,803   66,408
  Retained earnings.....   44,673   44,673
   --------  --------
   Total Stockholders' Equity.....   73,578   111,203
   --------  --------
   Total Capitalization..... $155,210  $155,210
   ========  ========

- --------
(a) Excludes (i) an aggregate of 400,000 shares of Common Stock reserved for
   issuance under the Non-Qualified Plan, of which 200,000 shares were
   subject to outstanding options as of March 31, 1996 at a weighted average
   exercise price of $10.75 per share, (ii) an aggregate of 600,000 shares of
   Common Stock reserved for issuance under the Incentive Plan (of which
   200,000 shares are subject to stockholder approval) of which 270,000
   shares were subject to outstanding options as of March 31, 1996 at a

[…]

The unaudited pro forma data has been prepared on the basis of certain
assumptions and estimates. Accordingly, pro forma data may not be indicative
of the actual results the Company would have obtained had such events occurred
on January 1, 1995 with respect to income statement adjustments, or March 31,
1996 with respect to balance sheet adjustments, or the future results of the
Company. The unaudited pro forma financial data should be read in conjunction
with the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto
included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   14

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   GIBRALTAR   HUBBELL   ACQUISITION   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   STEEL(a)   STEEL(b)  CCHT(c) ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS(h) AS ADJUSTED
   ----------  --------  ------- -----------   ----------  -------------- -----------

Net Sales.....  $  282,833  $17,445   $21,459   $  321,737   $  321,737
Cost of Sales.....   240,370   15,215   15,285   $ (497)(d)   270,373   270,373
   ----------  -------   -------   ------   ----------   ----------
Gross Profit.....   42,463   2,230   6,174   497   51,364   51,364
Selling, General and
 Administrative.....   22,095   4,239   3,137   (3,804)(e)   25,667   25,667
   ----------  -------   -------   ------   ----------   ----------
Income (Loss) from
 Operations.....   20,368   (2,009)   3,037   4,301   25,697   25,697
Other Income (Expense):
 Interest Expense.....   (3,984)   (327)   -   (2,530)(f)   (6,841)   $3,010   (3,831)
 Other Income.....   -   -   14   -   14   -   14
   ----------  -------   -------   ------   ----------   ------   ----------
   (3,984)   (327)   14   (2,530)   (6,827)   3,010   (3,817)
   ----------  -------   -------   ------   ----------   ------   ----------
Income (Loss) Before
 Taxes.....   16,384   (2,336)   3,051   1,771   18,870   3,010   21,880
Income Taxes (Benefit)..   6,662   (960)   38   2,056(g)   7,796   1,219   9,015
   ----------  -------   -------   ------   ----------   ------   ----------
 Net Income (Loss).....  $   9,722  $(1,376)  $ 3,013   $ (285)   $   11,074   $1,791   $   12,865
   ==========  =======   =======   ======   ==========   ======   ==========
 Net Income Per Share...  $   .96   $   1.09   $   1.06(i)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
 Weighted Average Common
  Shares Outstanding....  10,163,817   10,163,817   12,163,817
   ==========   ==========   ==========

- --------
(a) Represents the Company's consolidated results of operations for the year

[…]

(h) Represents the reduction in interest expense resulting from application of
   the estimated net proceeds of this offering on January 1, 1995 to repay
   $37,625,000 of indebtedness having a weighted average interest rate of
   8.0% during 1995. See "Use of Proceeds".
(i) Pro forma net income per share, as adjusted, has been calculated by
   dividing pro forma net income, as adjusted, by the weighted average number
   of shares of Common Stock that the Company would have to issue to retire
   $37,625,000 of indebtedness on January 1, 1995. See "Use of Proceeds".

   15

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   THE   ACQUISITION   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY(a)  CCHT(b)  ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS(g) AS ADJUSTED
   ----------  -------  -----------  ----------  -------------- -----------

Net Sales.....  $   82,034  $2,245   $   84,279   $   84,279
Cost of Sales.....   68,005   1,815   $ (59)(c)   69,761   69,761
   ----------  ------   -----   ----------   ----------
Gross Profit.....   14,029   430   59   14,518   14,518
Selling, General and
 Administrative.....   7,354   464   44(d)   7,862   7,862
   ----------  ------   -----   ----------   ----------
Income (Loss) from
 Operations.....   6,675   (34)   15   6,656   6,656
Other Income (Expense):
 Interest Expense.....   (1,073)   --   (253)(e)   (1,326)   $659   (667)
 Other Income.....   --   3   --   3   --   3
   ----------  ------   -----   ----------   ----   ----------
   (1,073)   3   (253)   (1,323)   659   (664)
   ----------  ------   -----   ----------   ----   ----------
Income (Loss) Before
 Taxes.....   5,602   (31)   (238)   5,333   659   5,992
Income Taxes (Benefit)..   2,268   4   (95)(f)   2,177   267   2,444
   ----------  ------   -----   ----------   ----   ----------
 Net Income (Loss).....  $   3,334  $  (35)   $(143)   $   3,156   $392   $   3,548
   ==========  ======   =====   ==========   ====   ==========
 Net Income Per Share...  $   .33   $   .31   $   .29(h)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
 Weighted Average Common
  Shares Outstanding....  10,173,900   10,173,900   12,173,900
   ==========   ==========   ==========

- --------
(a) Represents the Company's unaudited consolidated results of operations for

[…]

current year.

   39

   PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

  The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial
ownership of the Company's Common Stock as of April 30, 1996, and as adjusted
to reflect the sale of 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock by the Company and the
sale of 1,000,000 shares of Common Stock by the Selling Stockholders, by (i)
each person who is known by the Company to own beneficially more than five
percent of the outstanding Common Stock; (ii) each director of the Company;
(iii) each executive officer of the Company; and (iv) all current directors
and executive officers and directors of the Company as a group.

   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP
   PRIOR TO OFFERING   AFTER OFFERING
   -------------------- SHARES  --------------------
   NAME   NUMBER(A) PERCENTAGE OFFERED  NUMBER   PERCENTAGE
   ----   --------- ---------- ------- --------- ----------

Brian J. Lipke(b)(c).....  1,303,298   12.60%   200,000 1,103,298   8.94%
Eric R. Lipke(b)(d).....  1,301,148   12.58   200,000 1,101,148   8.92
Neil E. Lipke(b)(e).....  1,300,248   12.57   200,000 1,100,248   8.92
Curtis W. Lipke(b)(f).....  1,314,203   12.71   200,000 1,114,203   9.03
Meredith A. Lipke-de
 Blok(b)(g).....  1,313,503   12.70   200,000 1,113,503   9.02
Patricia K. Lipke(b)(h).....   844,485   8.17   --   844,485   6.84
Walter T. Erazmus(b)(i).....   27,052   *   --   27,052   *
Joseph A. Rosenecker(b)(j)..   25,594   *   --   25,594   *
Carl P. Spezio(b)(k).....   24,915   *   --   24,915   *
Joseph W. Wark(b)(l).....   16,603   *   --   16,603   *
Gerald S. Lippes(m).....   61,768   *   --   61,768   *
 700 Guaranty Building
 28 Church Street Buffalo,
 New York 14202
Arthur A. Russ, Jr.(n).....   28,813   *   --   28,813   *
 2100 Main Place Tower
 Buffalo, New York 14202
William P. Montague(o).....   51,268   *   --   51,268   *
 501 John James Audubon Pky.
 P.O. Box 810
 Amherst, New York 14226
David N. Campbell(p).....   15,313   *   --   15,313   *
 800 Delaware Avenue
 Buffalo, New York 14202
All Directors and Executive
 Officers as a Group
 (12 persons)(q).....  5,470,223   52.90   800,000 4,670,223   37.85

- --------
* Less than 1%.
(a) Unless otherwise indicated in the footnotes, each of the stockholders
   named in this table has sole voting and investment power with respect to
   the shares shown as beneficially owned by him, except to the extent that
   authority is shared by spouses under applicable law.
(b) The address of each of the executive officers listed in the Summary
   Compensation Table, Meredith A. Lipke-de Blok, Carl P. Spezio, Curtis W.
   Lipke, Eric R. Lipke and Patricia K. Lipke is 3556 Lake Shore Road, P.O.
   Box 2028, Buffalo, New York 14219-0228.

   40